
     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                 
     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun
Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol / 
Operational and Partnership Services
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Mr Mark Anthony Galvin

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Iau, 11 Ionawr 2018

Annwyl Cynghorydd, 

PWYLLGOR GWASANAETHAU DEMOCRATAIDD

Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd yn Ystafelloedd Pwyllgor 2/3, Swyddfeydd 
Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, CF31 4WB ar Dydd Mercher, 17 Ionawr 2018 am 
4.00 pm.

AGENDA

1. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb  
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau.

2. Datganiadau o fuddiant  
Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008. 

3. Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion  3 - 10
I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y  2/11/2017.

4. Adolygu Proses Adroddiadau Blynyddol Aeloau Etholedig 11 - 22

5. Adolygu'r Broses Adolygiad Datblygiad Personol (ADP) 23 - 38

6. Y B
[...]
 Gyfarfodydd presennol tan fis Mai 
2018, yn cael ei gymhwyso a'i brosesu'n ddigonol, yn enwedig er mwyn i'r Pwyllgor 
adolygu prosesau ar gyfer yr Adolygiadau Datblygu Personol (PDRs), Adroddiadau 
Blynyddol, ynghyd â'r cynlluniau ar gyfer Mentora Aelodau. Roedd yr Aelodau o'r farn y 
dylai'r cyfarfod hwn gael ei ychwanegu at y cylch presennol ym mis Ionawr 2018 neu 
oddeutu'r adeg honno.

Page 9



PWYLLGOR GWASANAETHAU DEMOCRATAIDD - DYDD IAU, 2 TACHWEDD 2017

8

PENDERFYNWYD:     (1) Bod y Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd yn ystyried y 
flaenraglen waith arfaethedig atodedig fel Atodiad i'r 
adroddiad.

                                               (2)  Bod yr Aelodau'n argymell i'r Cyngor bod cyfarfod pellach o'r 
Pwyllgor yn cael ei gynnull rywbryd ym mis Ionawr 2018, er 
mwyn ystyried unrhyw eitemau busnes ychwanegol ar hyd y 
llinellau a nodwyd yn yr adroddiad ac a drafodwyd yn y 
cyfarfod.

122. EITEMAU BRYS

Dim.

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 6.10 pm

Page 10



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

17 JANUARY 2018

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OPERATIONAL AND PARTNERSHIP 
SERVICES

REVIEW OF ELECTED MEMBER ANNUAL REPORTS PROCESS

1. Purpose of Report.

1.1 To request that the Democratic Services Committee :
 Consider proposals to update the Annual Reports for Elected Members and 

the associated reporting process 
 determine that the agreed process be submitted to Council for approval
 approve the designation of training for Annual Reports as “Recommended for 

all members”

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 Annual Reports from Elected Members assist in informing the public of the activities 
they have undertaken in the previous year and which support the following the 
following Corporate Priorities.

1. Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county a 
good place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to 
ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and 
ambitions of all people in the county. 

2. Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or 
prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and 
its services.

3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, 
physical, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the development of resources throughout the 
community that can help deliver the Council’s priorities.  

3. Background.

3.1 The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 requires every Local Authority in 
Wales to make arrangements for all of their Elected Members to make and publish 
an Annual Report about their activities.

3.2 Bridgend was the leading authority in Wales regarding the development and 
introduction of Annual Reports.  The original template was adapted from the “Luton 
model” by officers from Bridgend.  The template was trialled for suitability and 
Elected Members assisted in developing the format and guidance for the 
completion of the report.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



3.3 The template, exemplar and guidance was presented to the Member Support 
Officer (MSO) Network, who praised Bridgend on the quality of the final model.  The 
template was adopted as an All-Wales model for Annual Reports.  The original 
Annual Report process included the provision of a template, guidance notes and an 
exemplar to assist Elected Members when compiling their annual reports. 

3.4 For its work Bridgend County Borough Council was awarded the The Good Practice 
and Innovation Award for Member Support and Development by the WLGA in 2013.

4. Current situation / proposal.

4.1 The existing process has been reviewed to reflect changes to the Elected Member 
information currently available on the BCBC website, the implementation of the 
Welsh Language Standards and to minimise the resources necessary to create, 
administer and publish Elected Member Annual Reports in English and in Welsh.

4.2 Democratic Services will provide the report template as a word document 
(Appendix 1) to each Elected Member in April each year.  The Annual Report 
Template will be translated into Welsh and provide the framework which will be 
common to all Annual Reports and used to minimise any other translation costs.

4.3 Those Elected Members who wish to produce an Annual Report can then complete
the initial draft of their report for the period 1st May of the previous year until 30th 
April of the current year.  Elected members can use the revised guidance 
(Appendix 2) and the sample report (Appendix 3) to complete their reports.  The 
initial draft reports will be requested to be returned to Democratic Services by 31 
May each year.  

4.4 Reminders will be provided by Democratic Services for Elected Members to return 
their completed initial draft reports.   It will be assumed that any Elected Member 
not returning their initial draft report by the 31 May will not be completing an Annual 
Report for the period.

4.5 Councillors are encouraged to provide their information within the 500 word limit to
ensure that a consistent approach is established for all Annual Reports.

4.6 Democratic Services will review the report and finalise any formatting before 
returning it to the Elected Member for approval.  Any concerns regarding the 
content of the report will be discussed with the author if necessary or passed to the 
Group Leaders for review.  

4.7 The approved reports will be translated and both the English and Welsh report will 
be linked from the Elected Members profile page on the BCBC website by 01 
September each year.  

4.8 There is no requirement for Elected Members to complete an Annual Report.   
However, all political groups will be requested to actively promote the completion of 
Annual Reports by all of their members.  Details of the number of Elected Members 
publishing their annual reports will be provid
[...]
ords equating to a total of approximately 
£1,620.  This cost would be met from existing budget provisions.  

Page 13



8. Recommendation.

8.1 The Democratic Services Committee is recommended to:

(1) Consider the amendments to the Annual Report process and the proposed 
schedule of publication for Annual Reports for 2017/18.

(2) Note that the Annual Report process will be submitted for approval to Council 
on 28 March 2018.

 
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services
05 Jan 2018

Contact Officer: Gary Jones
Head of Democratic Services

Telephone: (01656) 643385

E-mail: Gary.Jones@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address Democratic Services,
Civic Offices 
Angel Street 
Bridgend.
CF31 4WB

Background documents – None

Page 14

mailto:Gary.Jones@bridgend.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1

BCBC Councillor's Annual Report 

Councillor (Initials and Name) Ward:  (Ward Name)

Party:  (Political Party/Group)
This report identifies my key activities during the year ending (Year Ending Date).  It is 
provided for the information of all constituents and for no other purpose.  The views 
expressed in this report are those of the Councillor and do not necessarily reflect the views 
of Bridgend County Borough Council.

Role & Responsibilities

I was elected to Bridgend County Borough Council to represent (Ward Name) on 
(Elected Date).  I have undertaken a variety of roles within the Council this year 
including being appointed to several committees.  

I have supported the residents of my ward on a variety of issues and have formally 
raised 33 constituent queries with the Council and other organisations.  This is in 
addition to informally addressing a number of other issues which you have asked me to 
help you resolve. 

To enable me to fulfil my role as your representative, I have attended a number of 
Member Development Activities which have assisted me to ensure that my knowledge of 
national and local issues affecting the Council and my ward is maintained. 

Furt
[...]
behalf of their local constituents. It can include details of regular 
surgeries held, key referrals made to Council departments, together with their 
outcomes.  It can include the support that Councillors have provided to local 
residents on a range of topics of high interest.  

Page 17



 Initiatives & Special Activities
This is where Councillors have the opportunity to describe any major initiatives or 
special projects that they have been associated with on behalf of BCBC which have 
a direct impact on local constituents. Examples of this could include being part of a 
working party associated with a particular topic or issue, part of a regeneration 
project, proposals and activity associated with improved leisure facilities for part 
of the community.

 Other Activities & Issues
This is an opportunity for Councillors to offer information on themselves which they 
believe would be of interest to their constituents of which constituents should be 
made aware.

Examples of this could include promotion of Welsh Language Skills across the local 
community, the role that they have undertaken in fund-raising events, support for 
specialist local business or areas of personal special interest (eg support for local 
sports clubs, events, or organisations). It is the opportunity to show the ‘personal’ 
aspect of your role as a local Councillor.

Process 

Democratic Services will provide the report template as a word document to each 
Elected Members at the end of April each year.  This will then enable Elected Members 
to complete their initial draft of their report for the period from 1st May of the 
previous year until 30 April of the current year.  Initial Drafts will be requested to be 
returned to Democratic Services by 31 May.  

One of the most important aspects of the BCBC Model is that Councillors are 
encouraged to provide as much or as little information within the 500 word limit.  
Staying within the word count limit will provide some consistency and to maintain the 
focus on the key issues of your report.  It will also enable the translation costs 
necessary when publishing these reports to be managed.

Reminders will be provided by Democratic Services to return completed initial draft 
reports.   It will be assumed that any Elected Member not returning their report by 
the 31 May will not be completing an annual report for the period.

Democratic Services will review the report and finalise any formatting before 
returning it to the elected Member for approval.  A copy of the finalised Annual 
Reports may be reviewed by the Group Leaders (if required) 

The approved reports will be translated and both documents will be linked from the 
Elected Members profile page on the BCBC website by 01 September each year.

Page 18



Details of the number of Elected Members completing their annual reports will be 
provided to the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3

BCBC Councillor's Annual Report 
Councillor RM James Ward:  Llangynwyd

Party:  Plaid Cymru
This report identifies my key activities during the year ending 30 April 2018.  It is provided 
for the information of all constituents and for no other purpose.  The views expressed in 
this report are those of the Councillor and do not necessarily reflect the views of Bridgend 
County Borough Council.

Role & Responsibilities

I was elected to Bridgend County Borough Council to represent Llangynwyd on 08-05-
2012.  I have undertaken a variety of roles within the Council this year including being 
appointed to several committees.  

I have supported the residents of my ward on a variety of issues and have formally 
raised 33 constituent queries with the Council and other organisations.  This is in 
addition to informally addressing a number of other issues which you have asked me to 
help you resolve.

To enable me to fulfil my role as your representative, I have attended a number of 
Member Development A
[...]
HE PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT REVIEW (PDR) PROCESS

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Democratic Services Committee with 
proposals for :

 a Personal Development Review (PDR) process that will be made available to 
all Elected Members;

 the Personal Development Review process to be recommended to Council for 
approval at its meeting on 28 March 2018.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 Elected Members have a wide range of roles and responsibilities which they are 
expected to undertake.  The PDR process will assist Elected Members to identify any 
support that may be required to fulfil these roles effectively.  Attaining the appropriate 
level of knowledge, skills and experience identified during the PDR process will enable 
them to fulfil their roles and support the achievement of all of the following Corporate 
Priorities:

1. Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county a good 
place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to ensure that 
our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and ambitions of all 
people in the county. 

2. Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or 
prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and its 
services.

3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, physical, 
human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as possible and 
support the development of resources throughout the community that can help 
deliver the Council’s priorities.  

3. Background

3.1 The key elements of the PDR process as identified in the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2011 intend that:

 A local authority must make available to each member of the authority an 
annual review of the member's training and development needs.

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 The review must include an opportunity “to discuss” with a person who is, in the 
opinion of the authority, suitably qualified to provide advice about the training 
and development needs of a member of a local authority.

3.2 Effective use and completion of the PDR process will enable this Authority to meet 
its requirement in accordance with the Measure and secure the provision of reasonable 
training and development opportunities for its members.  In addition to this 
requirement, the WLGA Charter has determined that all senior salary holders must 
undertake the PDR process.  

3.3 At its meeting on 6 September 2017 Council approved that a submission be made 
to the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) for the Charter for Member 
Support and Development.  The report identified that one of the criteria for achieving 
the Charter was the need to provide a PDR process which could be offered to all 
Members and which must be undertaken by all Senior Salary holders.  

3.2 A PDR process has previously been put in place and this has now been reviewed by 
the Head of Democratic to ensure that it remains fit for purpose.  

4. Current situation / proposal

Personal Development Review Documents 

4.1 The following 3 PDR interview templates options which were considered during the last 
administration have been reviewed and updated:

 Comprehensive Personal Development Review Document - Appendix 1
 Intermediate Personal Development Review Document - Appendix 2
 Personal Development Review Document - Appendix 3

4.1.2 Comprehensive Personal Development Review Document 
This document is similar to the version that has been considered by the WLGA as 
the all-encompassing review document .  As the title indicates, it covers every 
eventuality for personal development.  To use this form would require a full 
understanding of each of the headings by the reviewee and an almost professional skill 
for the reviewer to fully explore the developmental needs of an individual to complete 
the form.  The form also leads the reviewee to identify a genera
[...]
d for collation into the future member 
development programme or to provide appropriate support to the individual member as 
required.

Page 25



4.4 Identification of Reviewers

4.4.1 It is proposed that the responsibility for identifying those Elected Members that will 
act as reviewers will be undertaken by each of the political groups.  It will also be for 
the political groups to determine how they wish to pair or match reviewers and 
reviewees within their group.  It is hoped that there would be a ratio of 3 reviewees to 1 
reviewer but it is suggested that no more than 6 reviewees be matched to a reviewer.

4.4.2 Group Leaders are requested to inform the Head of Democratic Services of the 
nominated reviewers to undertake their PDR reviews.  This will enable training to be 
identified for the relevant Elected Members.

4.4.3 It is anticipated that the reviewees have the opportunity to select a reviewer of their 
choice who would be able to provide the necessary guidance and support during the 
PDR process.

4.5 Timescales

4.5.1 To meet the deadlines for the submission for the WLGA Charter, the approval of the 
PDR process, its implementation and the successful completion of PDRs for the Senior 
Salary Holders it is proposed that the following activities and timescales be met:

Task Completed by
PDR Process submitted for approval to Council 28 Mar 18
Reviewers Identified 16 May 18
Training for use in the PDR process 31 May 18
PDR for Senior Salary Holders completed 29 Jun 18
PDR for all members completed 31 July 18

5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules

5.1 There is no effect on the Policy Framework and Procedure Rules.

6. Equality Impact Assessment 

6.1 There are no equalities implications in respect of this report.

7. Financial Implications

7.1 All activities described in this report will be met from existing budget provisions.

8. Recommendation

8.1 It is recommended that the Democratic Services Committee: 

(i) select one of the Personal
[...]
 Council’s priorities. 

3. Background

3.1 Mentoring is a voluntary, confidential, one to one relationship in which an individual 
uses a more experienced or more senior person as a sounding board for guidance. 
It enables the mentee to “grow” in their role in skills, knowledge, understanding and 
behaviour. It can be a medium, long term or ongoing relationship. It is not a 
prescriptive or directive relationship but rather one which allows the mentee to find 
their own way, assisted by the mentor.

3.2 Prior to the 2012 Local Government Elections the Authority established a Member 
Mentoring process.  Approximately 20 Member Mentors were trained in advance of 
the Local Government Elections.  This was intended to provide a small pool of 
Mentors who would be able to support the newly elected within their political group 
following the Election.  

3.3 This process was considered beneficial to the newly Elected Members but was not 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



progressed when Council determined that it would not renew its Welsh Local 
Government Association (WLGA) Charter in 2014.   

3.4 Following the 2017 Local Government Elections Council determined to submit an 
application to the WLGA for the Charter for Member Support and Development.  
The criteria for achieving the Charter included the need to provide a Member 
Mentoring process which could be offered to all Members.

3.5 The Head of Democratic Services has reviewed the process and role of Member 
Mentors to ensure that it is fit for purpose.  The role description for a Member 
Mentor was approved by Council on 20 December 2017 and is shown at Appendix 
1.  

4. Current situation / proposal

4.1 The WLGA Charter for Member Support and Development identifies that Members 
should be offered the opportunity to be mentored by member peers.  It also 
indicates that any member who has requested a mentor is provided with one and 
that Mentors are trained in mentoring skills.

4.2 It is considered that the Elected Me
[...]
lenging environment in developing others
 Demonstrate enthusiasm and commitment to the role

4. Values
To be committed to and demonstrate the following values in public office:

 Openness and transparency
 Honesty and integrity
 Tolerance and respect
 Equality and fairness
 Appreciation of cultural difference 
 Sustainability

Page 44



  
  

Guidance for 
Member Mentors 

Guidance for 
Member Mentors 

 

  
   

Page 45



This guidance has been prepared for members intending to act as mentors for newly 
elected or less experienced member colleagues.  
   
It is intended to be a short, informal, practical tool to support members who have 
received training, in their mentoring practice. 
 
It is part of the support and guidance offered by the Welsh Local Government 
Association to authorities who are developing local strategies for member mentoring. It 
has been created within the context of the Welsh Strategy for Member mentoring and 
alongside the Model Local Authority Mentoring Strategy. 
 
Development workshops based on this guidance are available from the Association for 
members on request. 
 
We would like to thank members for their observations which have informed the 
guidance, and for “road testing” it.  We are also grateful to officers from the Member 
Support Officer Network who have contributed examples from their own guidance,
Carol O’Donnel from the LGIU, and the LGIU, IDeA and APSE for the tools provided
from their Mentoring Handbook. 
 
 
 
 
For further information contact  
Sarah Titcombe, Organisational and Personal Development Advisor, WLGA tel 02920 468638 
sarah.titcombe@wlga.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
Page 46



 
Guidance for Member Mentors 
 

1. What is mentoring? 
 
Mentoring is a voluntary, confidential, one to one relationship in which an individual uses 
a more experienced or more senior person as a sounding board for guidance. It enables 
the mentee to “grow” in their role in skills, knowledge, unders

Minutes of the meeting


DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2018

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3 - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2018 AT 16:00

Present

Councillor RM James – Chairperson 

S Aspey DG Howells B Sedgebeer SG Smith
G Thomas SR Vidal KJ Watts CA Webster

Apologies for Absence

E Venables

Officers:

Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Gary Jones Head of Democratic Services

123. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E Venables.

124. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

125. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of a meeting dated 2 November 2017 be 
approved as a true and accurate record.

126. REVIEW OF ELECTED MEMBER ANNUAL REPORTS PROCESS

The Head of Democratic Services Committee presented a report, requesting that the 
Committee:

 Considers proposals to update the Annual Reports for Elected Members and the 
associated reporting process;

 Determines that the agreed process be submitted to Council for approval; and
 Approves the designation of training for Annual Reports as ‘Recommended for all 

Members.’

He explained that the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, requires every local 
authority in Wales to make arrangements for all of their Elected Members to make and 
publish an Annual Report about their activities.

He further explained that Bridgend was the leading Authority in Wales regarding the 
development and introduction of Annual Reports. 

The Head of Democratic Services then advised, that the existing process regarding the 
above, had been reviewed to reflect changes to the Elected Member information 
currently available on the BCBC website, the implementation of the Welsh Language 



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2018

2

Standards, and to minimise the resources necessary to create, administer and publish 
Elected Member Annual reports bilingually.

He proceeded by advising that Democratic Services section would provide the report 
template as a word document (Appendix 1 to the report referred), to each Elected 
Member in April each year.

He further confirmed that those Elected Members who wished to provide an Annual 
Report, can then complete the initial draft of their report for the period 1 May of the 
previous year, until 30 April of the current year. He added that Elected Members could 
use the revised guidance (at Appendix 2 of the report), and the sample report (Appendix 
3) to complete their reports. Any completed draft reports would be requested to be 
returned to Democratic Services by 31 May each year.

Any approved reports would be translated, and both the English and welsh versions 
would be linked on the Elected Members profile page on the BCBC website by 1 
September each year.

The Head of Democratic Services stressed that it was optional for Members to complete 
an Annual Report, as opposed to being mandatory. He added however, that details of 
the number of Elected Members publishing their Annual Reports would be provided to 
the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales.

The Head of Democratic Services concluded by outlining training issues regarding the 
Annual Report submission process, and the report’s financial implications.

A Member asked what the information included in an Annual Report was used for.

The Head of Democratic Services advised that the purpose of completing an Annual 
Report, assisted the public in understanding better the role of a Councillor and what this 
entailed. Completion of these also gave increased support to the WLGA Charter for 
Member Support and Development.

A Member suggested that the Committee receives feedback in May coming, as to how 
many Members had completed Annual Reports, and Committee agreed with this 
suggestion.

RESOLVED:              That the Committee:

(1) Considered the amendments to the Annual Report process 
and the proposed schedule of publication for Annual Reports 
for 2017/18.

(2) Noted that the Annual Report process would be submitted 
for approval to Council on 28 March 2018.  

127. REVIEW OF THE PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT REVIEW (PDR) PROCESS

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report, in order to present the Committee 
with proposals for:

(1)  A Personal Development Review (PDR) process that will be made available to 
all Elected Members;

(2) The Personal Development Review process to be recommended to Council for 
approval at its meeting on 28 March 2018.



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2018

3

He reminded Members of the wide range of roles and responsibilities which they were 
expected to undertake, adding the PDR process would assist Elected Members to 
identify any support that may be required to fulfil their role effectively. Attaining an 
appropriate level of knowledge, skills and experience identified as part of the PDR 
process, would enable them to support also each of the Corporate Priorities of the 
Council, as detailed in paragraph 2 of the report.

The report then provided some background information, confirming that at its meeting on 
6 September 2017, Council approved that a submission be made to the WLGA for the 
Charter for Member Support and Development. This report identified that one of the 
criteria for achieving the Charter, was the need to provide a PDR process which could 
be offered to all Members, and which must be undertaken by all Senior Salary holders. It 
was optional however, for other Members.

In terms of PDR documents, 3 PDR interview template options were considered during 
the last administration, and subsequently reviewed and updated accordingly. These 
were a Comprehensive PDR Document (Appendix 1 to the report); an Intermediate PDR 
Document (Appendix 2), and a basic PDR Document (Appendix 3).

The report gave further details as to what extent of information was required to be 
inserted in each of these documents.  It outlined in the process that would be required to 
be undertaken in order to produce PDR’s.  Appropriate training would also be required in 
order for Members, and in particular new Members, prior to them completing PDR’s.

It was also proposed that reviewers of PDR’s be determined by each political group that 
comprises the Council.

The report concluded by confirming the timescales that were required, in order to meet 
the deadlines for the submission for the WLGA Charter; the approval of the PDR 
process, its implementation, and the successful completion of PDR’s by Senior Salary 
holders (i.e. which was mandatory).

The Head of Democratic Services asked Members which of the 3 PDR interview 
template options they preferred to put forward as an agreed template.

Members felt that as it was a new term of office, and due to the fact that there were a 
number of new Members, the best option of the PDR template options, may be the most 
basic one to complete. This process could then be reviewed in 12 months. 

RESOLVED:               That the Committee:

(1) Selected the standard Personal Development Review 
Document attached at Appendix 3 to the report, as a vehicle 
for progressing the PDR process in BCBC. 

(2) Approved the proposed activities and timescale as shown at 
paragraph 4.5.1 of the report.

(3) Agree that a review of the suitability of standard Personal 
Development Review Document be taken following the 
completion of the process in 2018.



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2018

4

128. THE MEMBER MENTORING PROCESS

The Head of Democratic Services presented a report, the purpose of which, was to 
inform the Committee of the Member Mentoring process, and the progress that has been 
made to identify and train Member Mentors.

By way of background, the Head of Democratic Services advised that mentoring was a 
voluntary and confidential, one to one relationship, in which an individual uses a more 
experienced or more senior person as a sounding board for guidance.

He added that prior to the 2012 Local Government Elections, the Authority established a 
Member Mentoring process, whereby approximately 20 Member Mentors were trained in 
advance of these Elections.

Following the 2017 Local Government Elections, Council determined to agree to submit 
an application to the WLGA for the Charter for Member Support and Development. Part 
of the criteria for achieving the Charter, included the need to provide a Member 
Mentoring process, which could be offered to all Members.

The above resulted in a review of the process and role of Member Mentors, in order to 
ensure this was fit for purpose. This was carried out, and the role description for a 
Member Mentor (Appendix 1 to the report), was approved by Council on 20 December 
2017.

The next section of the report explained more about the process regarding Member 
Mentoring, which if successfully carried out, would allow mentees to “grow” in their role 
in further development of their skills, knowledge, understanding and behaviour.

The report identified those Councillors who had shown an interest in being a Member 
Mentor on a political group by group basis. It was noted at the meeting that Councillors 
Voisey and Giffard, even though they were omitted from this list, should also be included 
in the table, and this was acknowledged by the Head of Democratic Services.

The Head of Democratic Services concluded his report, by confirming that training would 
be provided by the WLGA on 1 February 2018 at 4.00pm, and this would be based on 
the WLGA Guidance for Member Mentors, as detailed at Appendix 2 to the report.

Finally, he advised that he hoped more Members would come forward in due course, to 
carry out the role of member Mentoring.

RESOLVED: That Members noted the planned process for the use of Member 
Mentors.

129. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report, which informed the Committee of 
the proposed items to be considered at its subsequent meetings as part of a rolling 
Forward Work Programme (FWP), attached at Appendix 1 to the report.

Members felt that a more in-depth report be awaited with regard to a possible new 
system being put in place to deal with Member Referrals, but agreed that this could be 
considered as part of the regular report entitled Service Updates. Members at a recent 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, had asked for more data analysis to be provided in 
future from the Member Referral System, and the current system did not have sufficient 
facility to provide this analysis. The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that whilst 
this could be considered, he was not confident in there being introduced within the 



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2018

5

immediate future such a new system, due to the fact that there was little budget 
available to accommodate this request, ie through developing the appropriate software 
for this purpose. He would however look into this request he added, and provide cost 
implications to Members on the possibility of the introduction of a more expansive and 
developed system as part of the Service Update report to the next scheduled meeting.

The remainder of the items listed on the FWP would be prioritised for submission to 
future meetings, at the March meeting it was concluded.

The item entitled Update on Annual Reports and PDR would now be taken off the FWP, 
due to what had been agreed by Members earlier as part of today’s agenda.  

RESOLVED: That Committee considered the proposed Forward Work 
Programme, subject to the changes as outlined above.

130. URGENT ITEMS

None.

The meeting closed at 17:10


